RESOLUTION 2016-149

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING RELEASE OF A STORMWATER MANAGEMENT INSPECTION CASH GUARANTEE TO BAYSIDE CHAPEL

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Township") has received a request from Bayside Chapel, 965 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey, for a release of a four (4) year storm water maintenance bond in the amount of \$4,400.00; and

WHEREAS, the funds were received in cash by the Township on October 7, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the requirement was that the stormwater management inspection bond be posted for a ten (10) year term, which expired on October 7, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the issue has been reviewed by the Township Engineer and by letter dated February 19, 2016. The Township Engineer has indicated that he has no objection to the cash bond being released.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 5th day of April, 2016, by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township accepts the recommendations of its Township Engineer and authorizes a release of a cash maintenance bond in the amount of \$4,400.00 to Bayside Chapel.
- 2. The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, Township Clerk, and Township Administrator to execute any and all necessary documents in order to implement the intent of this resolution.
- 3. A certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:
 - (a) Honorable John J. Novak, Mayor;
 - (b) Martin Lisella, Township Administrator;
 - (c) Jerry J. Dasti, Esquire;
 - (d) John J. Hess, PE, PP; and
 - (e) Tom Lombarski, CFO, Township of Barnegat.

CERTIFICATION

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat NJ on the 5th day of April 2016.

Michele Rivers, RMC Township Clerk